## CHAPTER 108.

## GENERAL INSURANCE LAW AMENDED.

APRIL 12. AN ACT to Amend Section Forty, of Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-Eight of the Acts of the 12th General Assembly, to regulate Insurance Companies.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That section forty, of chapter one hundred and thirty-eight of the acts of the Twelfth General Assembly, be and the same is hereby so amended in the third rough and that in the sixth and seventh lines of said section the property or lives. words "and occupied" be and the same are hereby stricken not be occupied out, and the words "except the secretary" be inserted by owner.

May pay sec'y.

Approved, April 12, 1870.

## CHAPTER 109.

## CARE OF THE INSANE.

AN ACT for the Government of Hospitals for the Insane, Defining the Legal Relations of Insane Persons, and Providing for their Care and Protection.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of
Hospitals for the the State of Iowa, That the Hospital for the Insane, located
Insane at Mount Pleasant, in Henry county, shall hereafter be
known by the name of the Iowa Hospital for the Insane,
located at Independence, in Buchanan county, shall be
known by the name of the Iowa Hospital for the Insane,
located at Independence, in Buchanan county, shall be
known by the name of the Iowa Hospitals for the Insane
at Independence. Each of said Hospitals shall be under
of Trustees; Governor one.

The charge of seven Trustees, as herein provided, four of
whom shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of
business; the Governor of the State shall be ex officio a
member of the board.

SEC. 2. The present Trustees of the Mount Pleasant Present Trustees Hospital shall hold their offices for the periods for which office. they have been respectively appointed; that is to say,